Introduction
USR-M100 is designed for edge computing applications in IoT, Smart Manufacturing, Industrial
Automation etc. It provides rich network protocols, like TCP, UDP, HTTP, MQTT, SSL, etc. The USR-M100
integrates comprehensive interface such as: RS232, RS485, Ethernet port, Cellular antenna, DI, DO, AI
etc. It also supports Modbus RTU to TCP /JSON. The product features edge computing capabilities to
reduce cloud-end computing resources and realize data optimization on the IoT application.
Remote IoT Gateway
USR-M100 Specification

*Cumulocity IoT and so on.
SPECIFICATION
Ordering Guide
For USR-M100:
Model USR-M100-ETH USR-M100-EAU
Ethernet Port  √ √
Cellular Network None LTE Cat4
Region Global Europe, Asia, Africa, Oceania, Brazil,
Band frequency /
LTE FDD: B1/3/5/7/8/20/28
LTE TDD: B38/40/41
WCDMA: B1/5/8
GSM/GPRS/EDGE: 850/900/1800
Extended Modules  √ √
For Extended Modules:
Model USR-IO4040 USR-IO0440 USR-IO0080 *USR-IO8000
Number of DI 4 0 0 8
Number of AI 0 4 0 0
Number of DO 4 4 8 0
Number of AO 0 0 0 0
Type of AI / Current / /
Signal range of
AI
/ 4~20mA / /
Voltage range of
DI
9~36V / / 9~36V
Type of DO Relay Relay Relay /
Capability of DO 3A 3A 3A /
Communication
port
RS485 RS485 RS485 RS485
Support
extendable
√ √ √ √
SPECIFICATION
Specifications
USR-M100 Parameters
Power
Supply
Input Voltage 9 – 36 VDC, reverse polarity protection, surge protection
Power Consumption Idle: < 2.4W, Max: < 4.8W
Serial Port
No.
2 serial ports: 1 x RS232/485, 1 x RS485
RS232 Terminal block connector: TX, RX
RS485 Terminal block connector: A, B
Baud rates 600~230400 bps
Data bits 7,8
Stop bits 1,2
Parity  None, Even, Odd, Mark, Space
Flow  None, XON/XOFF
Physical
Interface
DI
2 x Digital opto-isolated input (0 - 2 V detected as logic low, 9 - 36 V
detected as logic high)
DO
2 x Relays,
DC contacts rating @R(at resistive load)10A / 28V DC
AC contacts rating @R(at resistive load)10A / 277V AC,NO
AC contacts rating @R(at resistive load)5A / 250V AC, NC
AI 2 x Analog input 4-20mA
Extendable I/O
modules
USR-IO4040: 4 x Digital input, 4 x Digital output
USR-IO0440: 4 x Analog input(4-20mA), 4 x Digital output
USR-IO0080: 8 x Digital output
Antennas 1 × SMA-K Connectors (Center PIN: SMA Female)
SIM Slot 1 x (3 V/1.8 V) Micro-SIM(3FF)
Physical
Spec